CITY OF MT. MORRIS
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
11649 N. Saginaw Street
Mt. Morris, MI 48458
June 27, 2022
7:15 P.M.

1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER: Mayor Jeffrey N. Roth

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ROLL CALL

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a.

Approval of regular meeting minutes from June 13, 2022.

6. COMMUNICATIONS:

a. None.

7. APPROVAL OF WARRANT: Approval of Warrant #22-12 in the amount of $98,259.13

8. PUBLIC COMMENT (Agenda Items Only /Five Minute Time Limit).

9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

a.

None.

10. NEW BUSINESS:

e e TR

.

PUBLIC HEARING: Solid Waste Rate Increase
RESOLUTION 22-35: Approval of Solid Waste Rate Increase
PUBLIC HEARING: Sewer Rate Increase

RESOLUTION 22-36: Approval of Sewer Rate Increase
RESOLUTION 22-37: Street Patches

RESOLUTION 22-38: 2021/2022 Budget Amendment
Discussion on mowing contract

12. PUBLIC COMMENT (Five Minute Time Limit).

13. COUNCIL MEMBER AND STAFF COMMENTS

14. ADJOURNMENT

PLEASE SILENCE ALL CELL PHONES AND OTHER ELECTRONIC DEVICES PRIOR TO THE MEETING.



CITY OF MT. MORRIS
CITY COUNCIL - REGULAR MEETING
June 13%, 2022

At 7:15 p.m., Mayor Jeffrey Roth called the Regular Council Meeting to order.
PRESENT: Dubey, Heidenfeldt, Irwin, Black, Sorensen and Roth.
ABSENT:  Templeton.

OTHERS: City Manager/Treasurer Vicki Corlew, City Attorney Amanda Doyle, Fire Chief James Young,
Police Chief Kevin Mihailoff and City Clerk Spencer Lewis.

The Pledge of Allegiance.
ROLL CALL:

A motion was made by Councilmember Irwin, and seconded by Councilmember Heidenfeldt to approve absent
member Templeton.

All ayes.
Motion carried.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

A motion was made by Councilmember Black, and seconded by Councilmember Dubey to approve the agenda.

All ayes.
Motion carried.

MINUTES:

A motion was made by Councilmember Irwin, and seconded by Councilmember Heidenfeldt to approve the
regular meeting minutes from May 23", 2022.

All ayes.
Motion carried.

COMMUNICATIONS:
None.
APPROVAL OF WARRANT:

A motion was made by Councilmember Heidenfeldt, and seconded by Councilmember Irwin to approve
Warrant #22-11 in the amount of $96,058.44.

Mayor Jeffrey Roth questioned DPW Supervisor Paul Zumbach about paying Ace Outdoor for mowing services
that we are not satisfied with?

City Attorney Amanda Doyle stated if the work was completed, they need to be paid. It can be disputed later if
the work was not satisfactory.

Roll call: 6 Ayes 0 Nays 1 Absent

(Templeton)

Motion Carried.
PUBLIC COMMENT:

Kevin Kendall, Republic Services — Stated Republic Services has appreciated the last 10 years in the city, and
looking forward for a chance at many more to come.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

None.




Council Minutes.
June 13™ 2022.
Page Two.

NEW BUSINESS:
a. RESOLUTION 22-31: Solid Waste Contract

A motion was made by Councilmember Irwin, seconded by Councilmember Black to approve resolution 22-31:
Solid Waste Contract.

Councilmember Heidenfeldt asked that when you compare apples to apples are they the same?
Mayor Jeffrey Roth stated yes, they both bid on the same specifications.

Councilmember Irwin stated that in the past we had a handful of residents whose trash was not picked up, and
that the staff at City Hall takes the brunt of all of these complaints.

Roll call: 5 Ayes 1 Nays 1 Absent
(Heidenfeldt) (Templeton)
Motion Carried.

b. RESOLUTION 22-32: Set public hearing date for trash rate

A motion was made by Councilmember Irwin, and seconded by Councilmember Black to approve resolution
22-32: Set public hearing date for trash rate.

Roll call: 6 Ayes 0 Nays 1 Absent

(Templeton)

Motion Carried.
c¢. RESOLUTION 22-33: Set public hearing date for sewer rate

A motion was made by Councilmember Irwin, and seconded by Councilmember Heidenfeldt to approve
resolution 22-33: Set public hearing date for sewer rate.

Roll call: 6 Ayes

0 Nays 1 Absent
(Templeton)

Motion Carried.
d. RESOLUTION 22-34: Server replacement at City Hall

A motion was made by Councilmember Sorensen, and seconded by Councilmember Dubey to approve

resolution 22-34: Server replacement at city hall.
Roll call: 6 Ayes 0 Nays 1 Absent

(Templeton)

Motion Carried.
Councilmember Heidenfeldt questioned what will happen with the old server?

City Manager/Treasurer Vicki Corlew stated that the I.T. company will take it and destroy it after installing the
new server.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Jill Reynolds, Waste Management — Jill stated that Waste Management is excited to be in the city, and they
are hoping to have bins in the Friday before July 4.

COUNCIL MEMBER AND STAFF COMMENTS:

Councilmember Irwin questioned DPW Superintendent on the 71 notices issued for mowing, and if Ace
Outdoor Services were responsible for any of them?

DPW Supervisor Paul Zumbach stated that we are waiting on the pictures to come back for the month to check.



Council Minutes.
June 13™, 2022.
Page Three.

Councilmember Black stated that she thinks in August we might have some upset residents with the raise in
sewer and trash rates, but eventually inflation is going to catch up.

DPW Superintendent Paul Zumbach offered congratulations to Tanner and Zach as they both passed their water
tests.

Fire Chief James Young thanked DPW Supervisor Paul Zumbach for taking time out of his vacation and putting
on a water hydrant system training for the fire department.

Police Chief Kevin Mihailoff stated the Memorial Day Parade went smoothly.
City Attorney Amanda Doyle stated that she will review the contract with Ace Outdoor Services.

Mayor Jeffrey Roth reminded everyone that the election for November is coming up, and that we have 3 seats
up for re-election; Councilmembers Dubey, Irwin, and Templeton along with the mayor seat, and the petitions
are due by July 21% by 4 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT:

With no further business, the Council Meeting was adjourned at 7:36 p.m.

Spencer Lewis, City Clerk



Xav¥e€IT 064 3ded

68°2Z8E79T NOILOETIOD HSYYL 826 3dag 103 Teioq
FZ2'862°91 INAL - FOIAMES AISYM LEZT# SHEDIAYES OITHNLHY SEDIANIES TYNOISSIIONd 000" 108-826-10T
698 IDIION DITdNd QTIVEEH AINOOD HIASHANED ASNEIXE ONILYEId0 000°0¥L-825-T0T
NOILOETIOO HSWIL 826 3ded

LS 2Z92 Ssydom 0ITdnd 1hp 3deq Iod TeloL
[ Av4 JI¥IDATI ¥ SYO ROMENE SYEWNSNOD SEILITILN 2ITdnd 000°026-1FF-T0T
£€0°06 TENg TASHIA 3 QRAVITING  HOML WAIATOYLId NYDIHOINW TINE ¥ SYD 000" SPL~THFP~TOT
sydgom 011dnd vy adeqg

PT°€0S°T INFHINYAEd F9Id 9¢g 3dag xod teiog
2S5 VET A4 TESIIA ¥ gEAVATINA  HOFEL WAFTOYLEd NYDIHOIN THNd ¥ SYD 000" SPL~9€E-TOT
SLTGTI0’T ¥ALAJROD ONI ‘£DA HSNIAXE ONIIVYHIO 000 0VL-9€E~-T0T
0088 TYDOISAHA INITI~NIGETOR ASNIAXE ONILVHHIO 000 0¥ L-9€E~T0T
6G°¥6 FIVTIIANYN FYTITLNIAT HSNIIXKE ONILVEHIO 000° 0¥ L-9€€-T0T
82 0L SNI FAIT §,NYWI¥IZ NI FAIT TUNOILYN NTIOONIT TIOYAYd NON-LIJANHE HONIUA 000°62L~9€E~T0T
INIRIYYAEa F¥Id 9ce 3deq

69°09L°1 INZHI¥YdEA FOIT0d 60€ 3deQ 204 T®30L
29°v2T ANAL -~ ISYET 9II400  ONUNIA INAWNAINOE MNVE S NI¥d - FDIA¥ES 193d 000°166-G0£-10T
00°6¥ FONVHD TIO  FDIAYES % SNIMOL SHINOT TOIHAA - FONYNIINIVR 3 HIVdHd 000 2E€6-50€-10T
00°59 HONYHD TIO  FADIAYES % SNIMOL SIINOT TOIHHEA -~ FONYNIINIYW ¥ HIVdRd 000°ZE€6-S0E~-10T
00°99 SHHSYM ¥¥D ONI ’‘SESIMAYEINE SIAYLAT TOIHIA ~ FONUNIINIVA 3 9IVdad 000" Z£6-50£-T0T
88°0LZ’'1 7I0d TESAIA 3 QEAVIATNA  HOEL WNATOWIEd NYDIHOINW TInd ¥ S¥O 000°GPL-G0E-TOT
617681 FOYLSOd WIMOd FSYHOHNG FSNFIXHE ONILVIHIO 000" 0¥ L-S0E-T0T
INFWIGYdAA 01704 60E 3dea

00°6¢% AI¥Ido¥d ZIID MIHIO L9z 3deq zod Te30l
00°66S DI¥IDETE % SYO ADMENT SYEWNSNOD SEILITILO OITdnd 000°026-492-T01
AINEJO¥Md ALID YWEHIO L9Z 3deq

€L°91G SaNNO¥S ¥ TIVH ALID 69z adeq xod Tel0L
€L°918§ OTMIDETE ¥ SYD AO¥ENE SUERASNOD SITIITILA OITdNd 000°02¢6-592-10T
SANAOYD ¥ TIYH ALID 69z 3deg

01" 1£9 YAINSYAYL €6 3deq Iod Te30L
16" 1vb INSHILYIS QU¥D LIGEEO NV TYNOILUN NOIONIINOH SAOHSMYOM ANY SHONAIHANOD 000" LS6-£62-101
61°68T FOVLS0d ¥AMOd FSYHO¥Nd ASNAIXE ONILYYHLO 000" 0VL-£SZ-T0T
dFINSYIIL €62 3deqd

997607 ‘T NOIIVHLSINIWNAY g1z 3deq zod Te3ol
8% 0L ANAL - ESYET ¥HIS0D ONUNIA INIRAINOE MNVE SN ¥AId0D 000" 166-S12-T0T
26°626°T AIQL ~ FEDNYINSNI HITYIEH MYOMIEN HHYD E0TH SLIAENAG HONVIASNI HIYILEY 000" §L8-G12-10T
8€°8LE q9YLS0d ¥IMOd ISYHOENd ASNIAXE ONILVEHIO 000°0¥L-S12~10T
88°0€ INIWALYLS QYYD 1IQHY0O MNYE TYNOILYN NOLONIINOH ASNAIXE ONILVIHJO 000°0%L-G12~-10T
NOIIVMISININGY s1z 3dag

98°9G65'6 000 3dsg 103 TEIOL
8L°866 AIAL - FONVEASNI ALITIEYSIA *0D FONVINSNI FAIT WANO SIIAANIE HWONI¥A JAINEI¥ISIAND 000°990-000~10T
6V €121 AIOL - SNI TYINEd ONI NUTd HITIYIR UNYHOH SIIIANTE FONINA QEINEIYLSIAND 000°990-000~10T
65 FVE’L AIAL - FONWENSNI HITYIH MHMOMIEN F¥YD 074 SIIIANIE FONIYS EINGIYLSIAND 000°990-000-T0T
000 2adeqg
TeIsUsH QT pund
# }oayud Junouy uotadTIoss(g 90TOAUT IOPUDA 0S8 SUTT 9DTOAUT IaquInNN 9

21-2Z INTIIYM
aIivd dNv¥ NIdO Hiod

QHZITYNYNAOLNN ANY QHZITYNYNOL HIOLE STIZIOW IW :4dd
2202/€2/90 ~ 220¢/02/90 SAL¥Q LSOd IMOIA :a88(
v/ T :obeg STIIOW IW A0 ALID ¥0d 1¥0dd¥ NOLLAEIYISIA 71O HDOIOANI Wd €2:2T 2202/€2/90



00" 8L

INIVd NI-FATYA ¥ ddId NYDIHOIW

ISNEdXE ONILVEEA0 000°0FL-LESG-T6S

00°2 qTZZON NI-FATYA 3 FdId NYDIHDIN ASNHEIXT ONILVIIA0 000 0VL-LES-T6G
Z29°0€T ¥0d A4n€ NI-FATYA 3 @dId NYDIHOIKW ASNEJIXE ONILYEHEd0 000 0PL-LEG-T6G
6€°€8 SWHOJ INQ d900 SYINID TTOYAYd NON-IIJENZE FONIWA 000" G2ZL-LEG-T6G
NOILAEIYLSIA ¥WII¥M L£G 3deq

67°€21'1 NOILVIISININGY §Tz 3deq x0d Tejol
LY 0L ANAL - ASYHT WIIA0D ONUNIA INAWAINOT MNYE SO peicas:(ele] 000'166-5T12-166G
G9" VLY AQL - FONVINSNI HITVIEH MIOMIEN YYD ENT4 SLIJANTG AONYINASNI HFTUILHY 000" §L8-GT12~166G
LE"8LE AOYLSOd ¥IMOd ASYHOUNd ASNIAXHE ONILYEHAO 000°0%L-ST2~16S
NOILVIISINIWAY Stz adadg

00° 08¢ 000 3deg aod T30
00°062 ITIAISO0d G1F - 1IS0d3d STYIOW 'IW 40 ALID ATIYAYd SIISOdHA YIIUYM 000°652-000-166
000 3dsa
pung I9leM I6G pung

66°819°C aNAd MEMES 066G pund 104 TeIOL

00°21T WIVaEd 9AMES ges adeg 104 Te30%
00721 MYILS SNOILATOS ¥O0dLNO ASNEAXHE DNILVYHIO 000" 0FL-8EG~066
¥Ivdad damMAs 8es adeg

€6 p8E’T NOILNGIYLSIQ ¥AMAS 9¢G 3dad 104 TBIOL
€6 78€’T 0G# ININATHEM FENL I ‘STINYAWOD ANIHOQ MOHL TOIHIA - FONYNILNIVA 3 HIVdEd 000" 2€6-9£6-066
. NOILAGINLSIA ¥AMAS 9€£6 3dag

9% 22C’T NOILVMISININGY 6Tz 3deq xod Te3ol
87" 0L ANAL - ESYET WEIA0D ONUNIA INIWNAINOE MNYE SO ¥FI40D 000" 166-G12-06G
99°¥%L9 AMOL - FDONVEASNI HIIVAH MIOMIAN FJI¥D HNTH SIIJENAE FONYYASNI TEIILIRY 000" ¥L8~G12~065
LE"8LE A9YLS0d HAMOd ASYHDIENd ASNEIXE ONILVEEAO 000" 0%L~-GT2-06G
5686 ADLLON 2ITdnd QTYYH XINNOD FHASANID ASNAJXHE ONILVIALO 000" 0PL-512-066G
NOILYMISININGY Gz 3deq
aNnd ¥EMES 066 pund

€2°259°T 199118 TEDOT €0Z PuUnd I0J Te3ol

£€2°259°'1 FONYNTINIVH INILNOY IAFYLS £9v 3deq 1od Te3ol
00°066'T INANADYTAdEE €900 *OTT HSINIA HAILYHODEQ SHDIAYIS TYNOISSHIONd 000" T08-£97-€02
€27201 ISEL DMId  IVYO4¥0D ADVINYAQY IS¥Id ASNIIXE ONILYEHA0 000" 0% L-€9%-€02
FONUNALNIVA ANILNOY L1AXNLIS €9% adeq
199138 TeO0T £0¢ pung

£€2°201 199138 I0l®BW ZoZ pungd Iod TBIOL

£2°201 FONYNTINIVH INILNOY IETILS £9% 3deq zod [e30L
€2°201 ISAL 90¥d IVI0dd00 HOVINVYAQY LSYId ASNIdXE ONILVIHAO 000" 0¥ L-£97-202
FONYNAINIYW INILAOY LAFMLS €9 3dad
192138 I0lPH 20T pung

z8rzee’ee TeI2usd 0T pund I0d TRIOL

817062 Xavd9IT 064 3deg 104 TeIOL
81062 DTHLOATH 3 SYD AOWANT SYIWASNOD SATLITILA DITend 000°026-06L-10T
A9vadIl 06l 2adeg
TeIsuad 10T pund
# qo8yd junoury uoTadTaoseg S80TOoAUT JI0opUSA DSag SUTT S90TOAUT Iaquny 19

v/2 :ebeg

Z1-¢¢ LNYEIYM
dIvd JdN¥ NEdJO HLOYH

JHEZITYNENOLNA ANV JHZITYNENOL HLOH

2202/€2/90 - 2202/02/90 SHL¥YA LSOd
STMYOW IW A0 AL1ID ¥0d IMO4EY NOTINIIELSIA 1D HOIOANI

STIIOR IH ‘€d
INOIA fIesn
Wd €2:2T 2202/£2/90



98°255°09

LE'6LT'6S

T8°€T10°2§
81°89
00°09% 'Y
LE°€66'T
00°06¢

pung Ia3leM I6G pund Ioi TP3IOL

NOILNEI¥LSIA ¥EIYM LEG 3deg 103 Telol

WALYM AYW  WOD NIVYG ALNOOD HUSANID

YAIYM/HEIMIES JO LSOD
SEILITILN 2ITdAd
SIOIAYIAS TYNOISSHIOEd
TANd 3 S¥D

ASNAJXHE DONILTIIIO

000" TC6-LES-T16G
000°026-LES-T6G
000" T08-LES-T6S
000" SPL-LEG-TES
000" 0PL~LEG-T6S

NOIINEIYISIA 9EILYM LE€G 3dag
pung IsjeM T6S pund

# ¥02UD  Junoury

v/€ :ebeg

DIWIDATE ¥ SUD AOWEANT SYIHNSNOD
ANIT YAIVM HOVIdEY *ONI ‘SNOS 3 JMOUTHYM
T90d TISEIA ¥ QEAYATING  HOEI WAFTONIZd NYDIHOIW
SETANYS YEIYM N¥DIHOIR J0 HIVIS
uotadTanseg 9DTOAUT IOpusA

¢T-¢¢ ILNTIYYM
aIivd dN¥Y NEdO HIOd
AFZITYNYIOOLNN ANV QHZITYNYNOL HLOE

2202/€2/90 - 22Z0¢/02/90 SEILYA LSOd
STHYOW IW J0 ALID ¥0d IMOdEd NOILNGIYLSIA TD EDIOANT

OS2 SUTT S0TOAUI

TequUnN 19

STIIOW IW :€a
IMDIA :788n

Wd €2:CT ¢Z0Z/€2/90



9D AN ‘siman J32uadsg 10AeN 1 A
Y104 "N Aauyar

‘JuswAed oy Paldauip pue paroudde Agasay s juenepn siyg

;

£€1°652'86 ispund TTY 204 Te30L
98725509 pungd Ia3eM 165 pund
66°819'C aNnd ¥EMES 06G pund
£€2°269'1 3923138 Te00T £0¢ Pund
£€2°201 389135 IoleR ZOZ pund
z8'zee’ce Teadusd QT pund
18§TRI0L punyg
# o8yD aunoury uot3d1aossg s0ToAUT JIOPUDA 0S8 SUTT SOTOAUT JaqumnyN 19

Z2T1-¢¢ ILNYIYYM
dI¥d dN¥ NEJO HdO"
QIZITYNYNOLND ANV QEZITYNINOL HIOH STIIOW 3IWN <9d

2z02/€2/90 ~ 2Z0Z/0¢/90 SALVA 1504 IMDIA :I®8sn
¥/v :ebeg STYMOW IW J0 ALID ¥0A IL¥0dHY NOILNIYISIA 19 FOIOANI Wd €2:2T 2202/€2/90



CITY OF MT. MORRIS
RESOLUTION 22-35

WHEREAS: This Council did, pursuant to Resolution 22-32, hold a public hearing on June 27,
2022, to consider the proposed increase in solid waste rates as set forth in said
resolution and did hear staff comment with respect to the necessity for the
proposed rate increase as set forth in said resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That this Council does hereby increase solid waste rates as follows:

From To
Collection Fee $14.12 $15.99
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:
That staff is directed to implement the said increase effective with the July, 2022
billing.
Moved by Council member , seconded by Council member , and thereafter

adopted by the City Council of the City of Mt. Morris at a regular meeting held Monday, June
27,2022 at 7:15 p.m.

Yea Nay Absent

Jeffrey N. Roth, Mayor Spencer Lewis, City Clerk



CITY OF MT. MORRIS
RESOLUTION 22-36

WHEREAS: This Council did, pursuant to Resolution 22-33, hold a public hearing on June 27,
2022, to consider the proposed increase in sewer rates as set forth in said
resolution and did hear staff comment with respect to the necessity for the
proposed rate increase as set forth in said resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That this Council does hereby increase sewer rates as follows:

From To
Base (per unit) $9.91 $11.89
Sewer Consumption per $3.57 $4.28
100 cubic feet
Sewer Only Customers $20.62 $24.74

(plus base rate)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:
That staff is directed to implement the said increase effective with the August,
2022 billing.

Moved by Council member , seconded by Council member , and thereafter

adopted by the City Council of the City of Mt. Morris at a regular meeting held Monday, June
27,2022 at 7:15 p.m.

Yea Nay Absent

Jeffrey N. Roth, Mayor Spencer Lewis, City Clerk



1 of | Pages
Proposal e

curbco inc.

PROPOSAL #
P.0. Box 70 ¢ Swartz Creek Ml 48473 10981
(810) 232-2121 » 800-223-5024 —
FAX # (810) 232-2460
L PROPOSAL SUBMITTED T0O: PHONE DATE
City of Mt Morris ' 810 686 8380 5/11/2022
T TOE NAME
11649 N. Sa%inaw St. Various Locations
TTY, STATE AND ZIP CODE JOB LOCATION
Mt Morris M1 48458 1107 Maginn, 563 Helen, South & Union and Railroad Tracks & Union
Salesperson Purchase Order Number JOE PARONE
Keith Kirby/DW Attn. Paul Zumbach
We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:

Furnish material, labor and equipment to repair four (4) water break repairs in City of Mt Morris per provided

*No Permits, Engineering or Testing Services Included*

We Pr opose fo hereby to furnish material and labor-complete in accordance with above speciﬁcationsé for the sum of:
Fifteen thousand seven hundred thirteen and 54/100

dollars (5 15:713:54 )

Payment to be made as follows:

Invoices- 15 days

THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELED IN WRITING WITHIN THREE (3) DAYS OF ACCEPTANCE.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike

manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifica-  Authorized ﬂam/ /‘/”‘t!; W&‘
tions involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an Signature

extra charge over and above the estimate. Afl agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not
or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tomado and other necessary insurance. ted within: Thi 30) d
er workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensalion Insurance. accepted within: Thirty (30) days

Acceptance of Proposal
The above prices, specifications & conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are
authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. Please note that Curbco
is under no obligation to recognize any deviation or alterations from the payment arrangements as noted D@te of Acceptance

Signature







CITY OF MT. MORRIS
RESOLUTION 22-37

WHEREAS: Specifications were issued by the Superintendent of Public Works for street patch
repairs at four (4) locations throughout the city; and,

WHEREAS: Pursuant thereto, quotes were received as follows:

BIDDER: TOTAL:
Curbco Inc. $15,713.54
ARMLLC $10,800.00

WHEREAS: The said quotes have been reviewed by the Superintendent of Public Works and
' the City Manager and all have been found to be from responsible contractors and
that the proposed work is pursuant to specifications; and,

WHEREAS: Based upon the above, staff recommends that ARM LLC be awarded the contract;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

That this Council does hereby accept the quote of ARM LLC after inspection of
all of the quotes submitted; does determine that the said quote is in accordance
with specifications; has determined that the said ARM LLC is a responsible
company and does hereby award the contract to ARM LLC and does direct the
manager and staff to prepare an appropriate memorandum incorporating this
award.

Moved by Council member , seconded by Council member and
thereafter adopted by the City Council of the City of Mt. Morris at a regular meeting held
Monday, June 27, 2022 at 7:15 p.m.

Yea Nay Absent

Jeffrey N. Roth, Mayor Spencer Lewis, City Clerk



City of Mt Morris
Resolution 22-38

A Resolution to amend and re-adopt the Annual City Budget for FY 21-22 which was heretofore, to wit: on May
24, 2021, duly adopted.

WHEREAS: The City needs to amend and readopt the FY 21-22 budget to reflect the changes in
expenditures; and to provide amplification for more adequate public understanding of both revenues and
expenditures; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: To set the levels of appropriations, estimated revenues and uses of
fund balance shall be as follows:

Amounts and Source of Monies Appropriated

GENERAL FUND

Estimated Revenues (By Source):

Property Taxes, Fees, and Interest $ 642,500

Licenses and Permits 19,400

Federal Grants 99,052

State Grants 449,354

Charges for Services 270,701

Fines and Forfeitures 41,000

Interest and Rents 42,735

Other Revenue 5,325

Operating Transfers 87,500

Fund Balance 27,033

Total $1,684,600
Expenditures:

City Council $ 9,500
Elections 500
Assessor 12,458
Attorney 45,000
Auditor 45,240
Administration 144,384
Treasurer 61,809
City Hall 55,626
Other City Property 17,336
Cemetery 15,600
Police Department 645,672
Fire Department 122,475
Codes & Enforcement 12,415
Planning 6,125
Public Works 132,649
Trash Collection 191,000
Weed Collection 17,000
Library 68,242
Capital Outlay 81,569
Transfer to Other Funds 0
Amount Appropriated $1,684,600



MAJOR STREETS

Estimated Revenues (By Source):

Act 51

State — PA 252
Interest

Other Revenue
Fund Balance
Total

Expenditures:
Sidewalks

Street Construction
Routine Maintenance
Traffic Services

Winter Maintenance
Transfers

Amount Appropriated

LOCAL STREETS

Estimated Revenues (By Source):

Act 51

Grant Revenue

Interest

Reimbursement from Major
Other Revenue

Fund Balance

Total

Expenditures:
Sidewalks
Construction

Routine Maintenance
Traffic Services

Winter Maintenance
Amount Appropriated

DDA

Estimated Revenues (By Source):

Current Property Taxes
Current Property Tax Penalty
Interest

DDA Banner Donations
Other Revenue

Fund Balance

Total

Expenditures:

Salary & Wages

Fringe Benefits
Operating

Professional Services
Community Promotions
Rental

Capital Outlay
Amount Appropriated

$ 290,000
0
(155)
14,067
0
$ 303,912
$ 2752
0
49,350
20,700
31,969
120,000
$ 224,771
$ 100,000
57,964
(210)
100,000
250
0
$ 258,004
$ 900
0
52,787
6,850
15,321
$ 75,858
$ 14,975
70
0
3,380
3,618
8,180
$ 30,223
$ 5,000
2,000
15,000
0
1,500
1,100
5,623
$ 30,223



WATER FUND

Estimated Revenues (By Source):

Grant Revenue $ 18,100

Fees 20,380

Sale of Water 1,200,000

Fines & Forfeits 42,000

Interest & Rents 27,101

Other Revenue 2,220

Fund Balance 0

Total $1,309,301
Expenditures:

Administration $ 159,628
Water Distribution 901,821
Water Repair 59,157
Transfers Out 33,750
Amount Appropriated $1,154,356
SEWER FUND

Estimated Revenues (By Source):

Fees $ 9,000

Sale of Treatment 430,000

Fines & Forfeits 13,000

Interest & Rents 16,100

Other Revenue 80

Fund Balance 25,985

Total $ 494,145
Expenditures:

Administration $ 135,745
Sewer Distribution 304,550
Sewer Repair 20,100
Transfers Out 33,750
Amount Appropriated $ 494,145
CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE

Estimated Revenues (By Source):

Sales $ 170

Interest 10

Total $ 180
Expenditures:

Reimbursement to Funds $ 0
Amount Appropriated $ 0

Constituting, in its entirety, the total of $3,663,953 the budget is hereby amended and readopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager may make transfers in the amount of $5,000 between
departments/activities without approval of the City Council.

The amended, amplified and readopted Budget by virtue hereof shall constitute to the extent applicable as
required by law, an appropriations measure or act within which the City Manager may execute transfers
between appropriations with stated limits. Public funds shall be disbursed or made available pursuant to this
appropriations act in accordance with said statute, other applicable laws of the State of Michigan, rules and
regulations promulgated by the Michigan Department of Treasury and the Charter of the City of Mt. Morris.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT:

The tax rate (millage) is hereby reaffirmed as follows:
a. 19.5951 mills for General Operating Expenditures: Fund 101
b. 1.6683 mills for Downtown Development Authority, and,;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT:

1. Any grants received will automatically authorize the City Manager to amend the budget to reflect the
changes in revenues and appropriations.

2. Where encumbrances are outstanding at year-end they will be reported as reservations of fund
balance to be used for the subsequent year's expenditures.

Moved by Council member , seconded by Council member , and thereafter adopted
by the City Council of the City of Mt. Morris at a regular meeting held Monday, June 27, 2022 at 7:15 p.m.

Yeas Nays Absent

Jeffrey N. Roth, Mayor Spencer Lewis, City Clerk



